
Damian Allen 
Chief Executive 

Issued on: Tuesday, 16th March 2021 

Governance Services Officer for this meeting Caroline Martin 
Tel. 01302 734941 

Doncaster Metropolitan Borough Council 
www.doncaster.gov.uk

Agenda 
___________________________________________________________________ 

To all Members of the 

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
Notice is given that a Meeting of the above Panel is to be held as follows: 

Venue: Virtual Meeting Through Microsoft Teams 

Date: Wednesday, 24th March, 2021 

Time: 5.00 pm 

The meeting will be held remotely via Microsoft Teams. Members and Officers will be 
advised on the process to follow to attend the Panel meeting. Any members of the 
public or Press wishing to attend the meeting by teleconference should contact 
Governance Services on 01302 734941 or 735682 for further details. 

BROADCASTING NOTICE This meeting is being recorded for subsequent broadcast 
via the Council’s web site. The Council is a Data Controller under the Data Protection 
Act and images collected during this recording will be retained in accordance with the 
Council’s published policy. Please be aware that by entering the meeting, you accept 
that you may be recorded and the recording used for the purpose set out above. 

Items for Discussion
1.  Apologies for absence  

2.  To consider the extent, if any, to which the public and press are to be 
excluded from the meeting.  

3.  Declarations of Interest, if any.  

4.  Minutes of the meeting held on the 29th September 2020 and the 11th 1 - 14

Public Document Pack



November 2020  

5.  Public Statements

(A period not exceeding 20 minutes for statements from up to 5 
members of the public on matters within the Panel’s remit, proposing 
action(s) which may be considered or contribute towards the future 
development of the Panel’s work programme).

A. Items where the Public and Press may not be excluded

6.  Whole System Including Demand Management  15 - 30

7.  Doncaster Children's Safeguarding Board Annual Report  31 - 50

8.  Overview and Scrutiny Work Plan and Council's Forward Plan of Key 
Decisions  

51 - 64

Members of the Children and Young People Overview and Scrutiny Panel 

Chair – Councillor Neil Gethin
Vice-Chair – Councillor John Gilliver

Councillors Nick Allen, Linda Curran, George Derx, Susan Durant, Tina Reid, Frank Tyas 
and Sue Wilkinson

Invitees: 

Jim Board - Unison 

Education Co-optees*:

John Hoare 
Bernadette Nesbit 

*Education Co-optees are invited to attend the meeting and vote on any Education functions 
which are the responsibility of the Authority’s Executive. They may also participate in but not 
vote on other issues relating to Children and Young People.



DONCASTER METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL

TUESDAY, 29TH SEPTEMBER, 2020

A VIRTUAL MEETING of the of the CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE OVERVIEW 
AND SCRUTINY PANEL was held on TUESDAY, 29TH SEPTEMBER, 2020 at 5.00 
PM

PRESENT:

Chair – Councillor John Gilliver

Councillors Nick Allen, Susan Durant, Tina Reid, Frank Tyas and Sue Wilkinson
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:

Councillor Jane Kidd – Chair of OSMC

Officers:-

• Riana Nelson – Director of Learning, Opportunities and Skills
Lee Golze - Assistant Director - Early Intervention & Localities

• Deborah Burton – Engagement Manager - Partnership and Engagement
• Dawn Hall - Local Office of the Children's Commissioner Manager
• Rebecca Mason - Head of Engagement and Partnerships
• John Raine - Project & Transformation Officer

Young Advisers:

• Marianne Zamgoni
• Owen Dungworth

ACTION
8.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Neil Gethin.

9.  TO CONSIDER THE EXTENT, IF ANY, TO WHICH THE PUBLIC AND 
PRESS ARE TO BE EXCLUDED FROM THE MEETING. 

RESOLVED that there were no matters on the agenda requiring the 
press and public to be excluded.

10.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST, IF ANY. 

A declaration of interest was made by Councillor Jane Kidd by virtue 
that she works for a voluntary organisation.

Page 1

Agenda Item 4.



11.  PUBLIC STATEMENTS 

There were no public statements made.

12.  DONCASTER OFFER 

Members were provided with a report that outlined the new approach 
taken to refresh the Youth Strategy.   Members were informed of the 
learning from the past four years and the direction for the next three 
years that included the role of a newly formed Youth Advisory Board, 
which will hold officers and the partnership to account for its delivery.  
A presentation was provided by a Young Advisers on the following 
areas alongside a short promotional video;

 The Current Picture
 Participation Principles and Self-Assessment Framework
 Voice Groups 
 Future Plans

There was a discussion held that addressed the following areas;

Recruitment and Representation – It was explained that during the 
pandemic, the recruitment of Youth Advisors had been opened out to 
those schools that were in operation prior to the summer holidays, 
which identified some young people who were interested.   Members 
were assured that those appointed to the Youth Advisory Board 
represented all 4 areas of Doncaster Borough and included individuals 
from uniformed and community groups as well as representation from 
the Youth Council.  It was commented that as many number of schools 
as possible had been targeted although the Covid-19 pandemic which 
in itself had created certain challenges reaching a wider number of 
young people.  

Members were informed that there was a Youth Councillor in place in 
every secondary school and it was recognised that there was always a 
need for a new cohort coming through.  It was continued that there 
were a great deal of Youth Forums across Doncaster with particular 
remits.  Reference was made to Youth Surgeries and a move to 
establish something similar with Young Commissioners which would be 
more locality driven (as part of the locality model).  It was hoped that 
this would bring Ward Members back into those meetings and produce 
opportunities for more joined up work.

Expect Youth and VolCom Sector - Members raised concern around 
the previous involvement and varying experiences of what Expect 
Youth had achieved in the past across the Borough.  Members were of 
the opinion that further information was required around their 
performance, what they had achieved and what had changed.  
Assurances were provided at the meeting that lessons had been learnt 
from the past and that their involvement in taking the Doncaster Offer 

Page 2



forward was to help build capacity.  It was commented that Expect 
Youth had undertaken some positive work and engagement but not 
necessarily in a consistent way across the Borough.

Concern was raised at how the VolCom sector had been adversely 
impacted as a result of the Covid-19 pandemic and concern was raised 
about its sustainability.  It was recognised that work needed to be 
undertaken to understand what was currently in place and what it 
needed to look like going forward.  

A key element of the new Offer was to use Expect Youth as a middle 
tier organisation to attract external funding into Doncaster, through a 
mixed economy of grant funds and fundraising, totalling £300k. 

Quality Mark - Members expressed concern that the quality mark had 
not been previously been achieved.  It was explained by Officers that 
the UK Ambition Mark had been too comprehensive and involved too 
much resource.  Members were told that by implementing the 5 
participation principles on a local level should make this more 
achievable.

Engagement with Young People – Members were pleased to hear 
about the extent of engagement that had been undertaken with 
children and young people across the Borough, particularly in light of 
the ongoing pandemic.  

Members were assured that there was a wide representation from 
across the borough.  Members commented that it was important that 
avenues to engag
[...]
 Summer 
period. Members also heard that feedback received from families had 
been excellent, particularly for vulnerable children who had not been 
able to mix socially with their friends due to social distancing 
restrictions arising from COVID pandemic.  

Page 5



Future Plans - Members were pleased to hear about the future plans, 
in particular, that further work would be done to explore the possibility 
of Young Ward Members.  

There was a brief discussion around the role of the Junior Civic Mayor, 
their recruitment process and the aspiration for a future Deputy Junior. 
It was considered that this role had been a positive one.

Following the Panel’s early discussion around the Doncaster Offer and 
reduced opportunities for Councillors to engage in person with young 
people, the Panel expressed their support for this area of work by 
recommending the duplication of the role of Ward Members.

The Panel resolved that;

 the report be noted; and 
 the participation of children and young people (in both the work of 

the council and its partners) be expanded through the duplication 
the role of Ward Members by exploring the possibility of Young 
Ward Members be further considered.

14.  OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PLAN AND COUNCIL'S 
FORWARD PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS 

The Senior Governance Officer presented the 2020/21 Scrutiny Work
Plan for consideration and reminded Members of the current Forward
Plan of key decisions.

There was a brief discussion around future items for the Overview and
Scrutiny future workplan following the meeting’s discussions.

RESOLVED the Overview and Scrutiny Work Plan 2020/21 and 
Forward Plan of key decisions be noted.

Page 6



DONCASTER METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL

WEDNESDAY, 11TH NOVEMBER, 2020

A MEETING of the CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY PANEL was held at the VIRTUAL MEETING THROUGH MICROSOFT 
TEAMS, DONCASTER on WEDNESDAY, 11TH NOVEMBER, 2020 at 4.30 PM

PRESENT:

Chair - Councillor Neil Gethin

Councillors John Gilliver, Nick Allen, Linda Curran, George Derx, Susan Durant, 
Frank Tyas and Sue Wilkinson

Co-optees – Bernadette Nesbit (Diocese of hallam Roman Catholic Church)   

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:

Leanne Hornsby, Assistant Director Education, Skills, Culture and Heritage
Lee Golze, Assistant Director, Early Intervention and Localities
Paul Ruane, Head of Learning Provision
Neil McAlister, Learning Provision Organisation 

APOLOGIES:

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Tina Reid and John Hoare, 
Co-optee (Dioceses of Sheffield Church of England)

ACTION
1 TO CONSIDER THE EXTENT, IF ANY, TO WHICH THE PUBLIC AND 

PRESS ARE TO BE EXCLUDED FROM THE MEETING. 

None.

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST, IF ANY. 

There were no declarations made.

3 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 17TH SEPTEMBER 2020 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 17th September, 2020 were 
agreed as a correct record.

4 PUBLIC STATEMENTS 

Page 7



There were no public statements made.

5 ORGANISATION OF LEARNING PROVISION STRATEGY 2020 

The Assistant Director for Education, Skills, Culture and Heritage 
provided an overview of the Organisation of Learning Provision 
Strategy 2020 that sets the future learning landscape for Doncaster.  It 
was explained that the report addressed ensuring the right number of 
school places, in the correct locations were available across Doncaster 
and place projections moving forward. 

The following areas were addressed in detail by the Panel:

Local Authority influence on Academy Trusts – A Member referred to 
the changing pattern in Doncaster meaning that there were a number 
of schools where the governing body was increasingly autonomous 
with regard to pupil places and admissions policies and questioned 
what influence the Local Authority had in this regard.  In response, it 
was explained that in Doncaster there was considerable collaboration 
and good relationships between the Borough’s scho
[...]
 
Affected 

Key Decision 

Mayor Ros Jones All No 

 
1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

(1.1) The purpose of this report is to provide the Chair and Members of the Panel 
with an overview of two key issues. How the partnership convened to 
safeguard children and manage demand throughout the Covid-19 pandemic, 
and secondly the approach to recovery and resilience through the new 
Partnership Recovery and Resilience Board and Plan. 

 

2. EXEMPT REPORT 
 
(2.1)  There are no exemptions. 

 
3. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
(3.1) It is recommended that the Panel note: 
 

i. The strength of the partnership response to the pandemic in Doncaster in 
keeping children and young people safe, and how it quickly mobilised to put 
in place robust and effective support, in extremely challenging times. 

ii. The role and scope of the Partnership Board and its commitment to 
improvement as part of recovery and resilience, and that by doing so, will 
effectively manage demand. 

 
4. WHAT DOES THIS MEAN FOR THE CITIZENS OF DONCASTER? 
 

(4.1) The Covid-19 pandemic has had a notable impact on all people of    Doncaster 
putting added pressure on all aspects of people’s lives, from their health and 
livelihoods through to their relationships and childcare. In this environment it 
has been, and continues to be, vitally important that the partnership effectively 

Date: 24th March 2021                                 

Page 15

Agenda Item 6.



 

 2 

delivered services in a way that supports all its people, including its most 
vulnerable children, young people and families as effectively as possible. 

 
5. BACKGROUND 
 
 (5.1)  In the prelude to lockdown, the Local Authority convened strong partnership 

governance structures, which brought together partners with a focus on 
Children and Families. Through the local resilience and emergency planning 
arrangements a Children and Families Safeguarding Partnership & Oversight 
Board (including statutory partners) was developed as the senior meeting to 

[...]
l and Education and Skills Cell. 
    
Riana Nelson 
Director of Learning opportunities, Skills and Culture (DCS) 

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



www.doncaster.gov.uk 

 
 

Report 
____________________________________________________________________ 
 
 
                    
To the Chair and Members of the  
Children and Young People Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
 
REPORT TITLE 
Annual Report – Doncaster Safeguarding Children Partnership (DSCP) 
 
 

Relevant Cabinet 
Member(s) 

Wards Affected Key Decision 

Mayor Ros Jones All Yes 

 
 
1  EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.1 This report accompanies the 2019/20 Annual Report of the Doncaster 

Safeguarding Children Partnership and sets out the approach to the report for 
2020/2021. 

 

1.2 This is the first full year covered by the new legislative requirements outlined 
in Working Together to Safeguard Children 2018. The new arrangements 
were initiated from 1 April 2019.  

 
2  Future Reporting 2020/21 
 
2.1 The next annual report to cover April 2020 – March 2021, will be published in 

July 2021. 
 
2.2 The revised approach to future report and format will be as follows: 
 
2.3 Approach:  
 

 Review of the current strategic safeguarding plan ending in 2021. 

 Link and reference throughout the report the wider strategies, reports and 
safeguarding information to avoid duplication. 

 Highlight the impact of Covid-19 on the Safeguarding partnership 
including issues and lessons learned. 

 Strengthen the Voice and involvement of Children and Young People. 
 

 

Date: 24th March 2021                          

Page 31

Agenda Item 7.



2.4  Format: 
 

 Report on revised priorities following the new Strategic Safeguarding plan 
19/21 

 Foreword from the Independent Chair & Safeguarding Manager 

 Feedback obtained from individual partners, front line workers, Children 
and Young People and Families. 

 Update on the Structure of the joint safeguarding unit and arrangements 
across partners. 

 Finance for 20-21 

 Feedback from Cabinet Member with responsibility for Children’s 
Services. 

 Review and extend infographics for population and demographic 
information to cover all vulnerable and at risk children in Doncaster. 

 Scrutiny and assurance of partnership safeguarding arrangements. 

 Learning and Improvement to include key strengths, learning points and 
improvement as well as forward planning.  

 Training and Development for both corporate parenting and workforce 
responsibilities as identified in 2020 Audits and linked to wider 
improvement works. 

 
3     EXEMPT REPORT 
 
3.1 Not applicable. 
 
4     RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
4.1 Children and Young People’s Overview and Scrutiny Committee is asked to 

review the Annual Report (19/20) in Appendix 1, format and approach for the 
next Annual Report (20/21) 

 
5     WHAT DOES THIS MEAN FOR THE CITIZENS OF DONCASTER? 
 
5.1 The report demonstrates the effectiveness of safeguarding arrangements for 

Children in Doncaster and across the local strategic partnership, providing 
assurance regarding the quality and breadth of provision. It purpose is to 
demonstrate the partnership commitment to building a skilled and resilient 
workforce through effective training and continued professional development. 
The partnership regularly reviews and refocuses on priority areas in response 
to intelligence received to ensure that support is delivered where it is most 
needed, supporting the delivery of improved outcomes for and the 
safeguarding of the children, young people and families of Doncaster. 

 
6    BACKGROUND 
 
6.1. Position Statement 
 

The Joint Doncaster Safeguarding Children’s Partnership (DCSP) and  
Doncaster Safeguarding Adults Board (DSAB) Safeguarding Strategic Plan 
2019-21 contains a commitment to an all-age Multi-Agency Safeguarding Hub 
and to Work across Children and Adult partnerships identifying further 
opportunities to work more closely together. 
  

Page 32



6.2 The Children’s Safeg
[...]
 
BE TAKEN

KEY DECISION TO BE 
TAKEN

RELEVANT 
CABINET 
MEMBER

DECSION TO 
BE TAKEN BY

CONTACT 
OFFICER(S)

DOCUMENTS 
TO BE 

CONSIDEED 
BY DECISION 

MAKER

REASON FOR 
EXEMPTION – LOCAL 
GOVERNMENT ACT 

1972 SCHEDULE 12A

13 Apr 2021 To designate Hexthorpe as 
an area for Selective 
Licensing for a 5-year 
period.

Deputy 
Mayor, 
Councillor 
Glyn Jones, 
Portfolio 
Holder for 
Housing and 
Equalities, 

Councillor 
Joe 
Blackham, 
Portfolio 
Holder for 
Highways, 
Street Scene 
and Trading 
Services

Cabinet Nasir Dad, Head of 
Service – 
Regulation & 
Enforcement, 
Email: 
nasir.dad@doncast
er.gov.uk

Open

8 Jun 2021 Quarter 4 2020-21 Finance 
and Performance Report.

Mayor Ros 
Jones

Cabinet Matthew, Smith, 
Head of Financial 
Management Tel: 
01302-737663 
matthew.smith@don
caster.gov.uk

Open

P
age 63

mailto:nasir.dad@doncaster.gov.uk
mailto:nasir.dad@doncaster.gov.uk
mailto:matthew.smith@doncaster.gov.uk
mailto:matthew.smith@doncaster.gov.uk


4

8 Jun 2021 St Leger Homes Performance 
Report 2020/21 Quarter 4

Deputy Mayor, 
Councillor 
Glyn Jones, 
Portfolio 
Holder for 
Housing and 
Equalities.

Cabinet Julie Crook Tel: 
01302 862705, Dave 
Richmond, Chief 
Executive, St Leger 
Homes of Doncaster  
dave.richmond@stle
gerhomes.co.uk

Open

8 Jun 2021 DCST Finance and 
Performance Report - Quarter 
4.

Councillor 
Nuala 
Fennelly, 
Portfolio 
Holder for 
Children, 
Young People 
and Schools 
(Sadly 
passed away 
on 8th March 
2021)

Cabinet James Thomas, 
Chief Executive of 
Doncaster Children's 
Services Trust  
James.Thomas@dcs
trust.co.uk, Rob 
Moore, Director of 
Corporate Services 
and Company 
Secretary  
rob.moore@dcstrust.
co.uk

Open

P
age 64

mailto:dave.richmond@stlegerhomes.co.uk
mailto:dave.richmond@stlegerhomes.co.uk
mailto:rob.moore@dcstrust.co.uk
mailto:rob.moore@dcstrust.co.uk

	Agenda
	4. Minutes of the meeting held on the 29th September 2020 and the  11th November 2020
	Minutes , 11/11/2020 Children and Young People Overview and

Minutes of the meeting


 

DONCASTER METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
 

WEDNESDAY, 24TH MARCH, 2021 
 

A MEETING of the CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY PANEL was held by VIRTUAL MEETING THROUGH MICROSOFT 
TEAMS, DONCASTER on WEDNESDAY, 24TH MARCH, 2021 at 5.00 PM 

 
PRESENT: 
 
Chair - Councillor Neil Gethin 

 
Councillors John Gilliver, Nick Allen, Linda Curran, Tina Reid, Frank Tyas and 
Sue Wilkinson 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
DMBC 
 

 Lee Golze, Assistant Director - Early Intervention and Localities 

 Paul Ruane, Head of Learning Provision 

 Martyn Owen, Head of Service Inclusion 

 John Raine, Learning Provision Coordinator 

 Angela Harrington - Head Of Service Commissioning and 
Transformation. 

 Kerry North - Commissioning Team Leader (as an observer). 
 

DCST 
 

 Anne Chester-Walsh, Head of Service for Referral and Response 
(DCST) 

 Ben Brown - Partnership Development Manager 
 
External  
 

  Andrea Ibbeson (NHS DONCASTER CCG) - External 
 
Young Advisers: 
 

 Marianne Zamgoni  

 Lakhjoht Kaur 
 

 

  ACTION 
 

1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Susan Durant,  

javascript:searchAdvanced('JobTitle',%20'Equals',%20'Commissioning%20Team%20Leader')


 

John Hoare (Diocese of Sheffield Church of England) and Bernadette 
Nesbit (Diocese of Hallam Roman Catholic Church) 
 

2.   TO CONSIDER THE EXTENT, IF ANY, TO WHICH THE PUBLIC AND 
PRESS ARE TO BE EXCLUDED FROM THE MEETING.  
 

 

 None 
 

 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST, IF ANY.  
 

 

 There were no declarations of interest made. 
 

 

4.   MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON THE 29TH SEPTEMBER 
2020 AND THE  11TH NOVEMBER 2020  
 

 

 That the minutes of the meeting held on 29th September 2020 and the 
11th November 2020 were agreed as a correct record. 
 

 

5.   PUBLIC STATEMENTS  
 

 

 There were no public statements made. 
 

 

6.   WHOLE SYSTEM INCLUDING DEMAND MANAGEMENT  
 

 

 Members gave consideration to a report that provided an overview of 
two key issues. These included how the partnership convened to 
safeguard children and manage demand throughout the Covid-19 
pandemic, and secondly the approach to recovery and resilience 
through the new Partnership Recovery and Resilience Board and Plan. 
 
The following areas were raised as part of the discussion; 
 
Family Poverty – A Member raised concern that one of the main 
problems had been poverty experienced by families and young people.  
It was felt that poverty had increased during the pandemic and 
therefore resulted in worry about the impact of increasing 
unemployment.  
 
Members were informed that further to an impact assessment being 
completed at the beginning of the pandemic, poverty and deprivation 
had been identified as one of the top three issues.  Reference was 
made to the pressures that had been identified within Children’s 
Services and the significant investment that had been made within 
Early Help. 
 
Officers recognised the uncertainty for the future, for example, when 
furlough ends, and assured Members that they would continue to work 
closely with safeguarding services to ensure a timely response to any 
area of need or risk that arises. 
 

 



 

Concern was raised around the long-term impact of mental health 
and social isolation particular with very young children. 
 
The Panel was assured that there was a great deal of activity in place 
and intensive support offered for mental health and resources around 
Early Years.   
 
Members expressed their hope that Family Hubs would be opened as 
soon as possible, in addition to other sessions, groups and forums.  It 
was explained that there was a Health Visiting Service (for under 5 
year olds) that linked with the midwifery service and would work 
alongside Family Hubs.  It was noted that issues considered have 
included support for parents, the attachment of very young children and 
also understanding the challenges faced during the pandemic and as 
we progress through recovery.  It was felt essential to move forward 
and build a more resilient generation.  
 
Home Education – It was reported that despite a surge in referrals, 
the number of children that were home educated were now lower than 
what it had been previously.  Clarification was provided that the Local 
Authority’s role was to ensure that the young person received a 
suitable education.   It was explained that following an expression of 
interest, work had been undertaken with those families and schools in 
order for the Council to be involved in that a decision, support the right 
decision and make sure that the family was aware of their 
responsibilities.  It was outlined that over the last 6-8 months, many of 
those families that had expressed their interest in home education had 
decided against pursuing it due to what was actually involved.  
 
There was a brief discussion around the policies and process in place 
to ensure that the Council was intervening in those circumstances 
where there was a concern.   
 
Early Help - A response was provided on behalf of the Locality Service 
Manager for Learning and Opportunities regarding the Solihull 
Approach Programme and how this had been communicated.  It was 
explained that the offer initially started as early years but had 
developed over the last year. 
 
It was outlined how the following activity had been undertaken:- 
 

 Ongoing communications campaign from Doncaster Council. 

 Information sent to all schools to advertise with their parents  

 Information sent to all partner organisations to advertise via social 

media and 1-1 work 

 Parent Engagement Workers now linked with schools in each 

locality. 



 

 Early Help Front Door advertising when parents are asking for help 

and support.  

 Local Solutions Group using this to support parents/carers and to 

promote this opportunity.   

 Take-up data per locality taken to Silver meetings to encourage 

take up and to make partners aware.   

 Flyers sent and distributed to key buildings such as Libraries.  

However, it was recognised that this needed to be revisited as it 

may not deliver the impact needed (as opposed to word of mouth).   

Members were welcomed to provide ideas and suggestions moving 

forward to continue communicating to families about this provision. A 

Councillor suggested circulating the information to Parish Councils. 

  

A range of statistics from Solihull Parenting Data were presented to the 
Panel and Members expressed that they were very pleased with the 
take-up of courses. 
 
In reference to the decreases seen in the number of families accessing 
Early Help support, it was explained that this was due to a reduction in 
enquiries, as children had mainly not been attending schools during the 
pandemic (with around 60% referrals coming from educational 
settings).  The Panel was provided with assurances of safeguarding 
provided through a dedicated welfare team from across the 
partnership, which had identified children, deemed vulnerable. 
 
It was added that Covid itself had also influenced the number of people 
coming forward. 
 
Staffing within the Partnership - Members were assured that the 
significant staffing changes and challenges had now been resolved 
following a change to Senior Leadership in DMBC and the Children’s 
Trust as well as through a new appointment to the Chair of the 
Doncaster Children’s Safeguarding Board. 
 
It was commented that collectively the partnership had worked well in 
light of pressures faced, such as the number of staff isolating or 
shielding, high levels of illness, experiences and stresses involved.  
Members were told how as a partnership and through senior leadership 
they had wrapped around staff to make sure they had been able to stay 
at work and redeploy where necessary, providing the confidence to 
keep levels of staffing safe 
 
Members provided thanks and appreciation to all staff involved. 
 
Safeguarding Performance – Reference was made to the identified 
weakness in the strategic ‘line of sight’ to practice.  It was explained 
that this related to the work of the Partnership Improvement Board and 



 

the challenges around the partnership, quality and recruitment 
following both the floods and then the Covid 19 pandemic. 
 
It was noted that there was now a focus on driving improvement and 
how as part of the improvement plan, through an immediate and timely 
response, this had included additional resources in supporting staff (in 
particular into the social care “front door”) with more Social Workers 
and support around reducing caseloads and extra Early Help workers. 
 
Special Educational Needs (Education Health and Care Plans and 
Assessments) – It was explained that the delay had been due to 
challenges presented as a result of the renewed focus from all partners 
and schools to respond to the pandemic and ensure that safety 
measures were in place.  It was clarified that the process was part of a 
multi-partner approach, with challenges such as obtaining professional 
reports and meeting the child within the statutory 20-week timeframe. 
 
Members were told that as we move out of the pandemic and 
challenges are reduced, then our ability to meet those deadlines should 
see an improvement. 
 
Locality Delivery – It was explained that locality working would form 
part of the wider partner improvement plan for which a detailed project 
plan was currently being developed. It was outlined that Phase 1 would 
see additional support around step down, piloting the localities model in 
the south of Borough followed by an evaluation.  It was anticipated that 
this model would be rolled out around June 2021.  
 
Issues and Challenges – Members were told how a number of key 
areas would continue, such as; 
 

 Mental health 

 The reintegration of children into educational settings (in addition to 
catching-up with friends and groups) 

 Domestic abuse 

 Deprivation and impact on families and children  

Members were pleased to hear about the level of strength shown 
through the quality of senior leadership, successful partnership work, 
collaborations and what had been delivered within the school system to 
keep children safe and well.  Members also recognised the innovative 
thinking and what had been achieved, particularly in comparison to 
neighbouring authorities.   
 
The Panel stated that they would therefore welcome any learning 
review of the work undertaken by the Children and Families Cell that 
would reflect on what has worked well and what outcomes have been 
achieved. It was acknowledged that some areas of reflection on the 



 

last year may have already been undertaken or was already planned 
across the system.  It was recognised that there was now a period of 
recovery taking place to assess and prioritise what opportunities were 
available going forward. 
 
Areas Of Good Practice – It was highlighted to Members that there 
had been regular weekly meetings of Social and Emotional Mental 
Health group ongoing since May 2020, which had brought together 
many different partners to provide wrap around care in a responsive 
safeguarding way.  It was noted that Doncaster might be the only 
Borough to that take that approach, and the group had been 
recognised what has been presented nationally.  
 
A Young Adviser stated how pleased they were that there were so 
many systems in place and felt excited for the future. 
 
It is recommended that the Panel note: 
 
i.  The strength of the partnership response to the pandemic in 

Doncaster in keeping children and young people safe, and how it 
quickly mobilised to put in place robust and effective support, in 
extremely challenging times; 

 
ii.  The role and scope of the Partnership Board and its commitment 

to improvement as part of recovery and resilience, and that by 
doing so, will effectively manage demand; and 

 
iii. That the Panel would therefore welcome any learning review of 

the work undertaken by the Children and Families Cell that would 
reflect on what has worked well and what outcomes have been 
achieved; and 

 
iv. That the Panel would also like to continue its consideration of key 

issues arising from the recovery and resilience phase through the 
new Partnership Recovery and Resilience Board and Plan through 
its workplan going forward. 

 

7.   DONCASTER CHILDREN'S SAFEGUARDING BOARD ANNUAL 
REPORT  
 

 

 The Panel considered the 2019/20 Annual Report of the Doncaster 
Safeguarding Children’s Partnership and the approach set out for 
2020/2021.  It was explained that it was the first full year covered by 
the new legislative requirements outlined in Working Together to 
Safeguard Children 2018.  Members heard how the new arrangements 
had been initiated from 1 April 2019 and it was explained that the next 
annual report to cover April 2020 to March 2021, would be published in 
July 2021. 
 
In terms of areas for improvement, it was explained that the partnership 

 



 

was an ongoing process with agencies developing reports and forming 
a better understanding with each other.  It was considered that the 
partnership was developing an improved strategic overview in 
relationship to working together and that the new Chair was bringing to 
it a certain level of experience.  It was commented that people 
continued to work together effectively although there were areas for 
improvement such as strengthening the voice of the child. 
 
Youth Offending and Prevention – Concern was raised about those 
children and young people who had entered the criminal system and 
what was in place to prevent them from reoffending.  Members were 
informed that there was an Exploitation Sub-Group with a combined 
multi-agency approach that would consider such issues. 
 
It was reported that there had been a significant reduction in youth 
related crime over the past few years (in particular with first time 
entrants) into the youth offending service.  It was recognised that 
although there was strength in some of the partnership response, 
further work could be done and opportunities better utilised. 
 
In addition, in terms of employment, reference was made to further 
work being undertaken with the Doncaster Chamber, opportunity 
areas, apprenticeship work, careers and advice, and access to 
employment and training.  In addition, it was noted how there would be 
further targeted youth work following the easing of restrictions. 
 
It was continued that it was important to recognise the value of 
aspirations in the community, developing the emotional intelligence of 
children and young people and building upon that resilience early on by 
investing in their future.  
 
There was a brief conversation around the potential of restorative 
justice practices with young people and it was believed that the Youth 
Offending Service undertakes this. The Assistant Director of Early 
Intervention and Localities offered to find out more information on this 
practice to be provided to the Panel. 
 
Members were reminded of the Youth Offending Plan that would be 
considered by scrutiny. 
 
The Panel resolved to note; 
 
i. the Annual Report (19/20) in Appendix 1; and 

ii. the format and approach for the next Annual Report (20/21) 
 

8.   OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PLAN AND COUNCIL'S 
FORWARD PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS  
 

 

 The Senior Governance Officer presented the 2020/21 Scrutiny Work  



 

Plan for consideration and reminded Members of the current Forward 
Plan of key decisions. 
  
There was a brief discussion around future items for the Overview and 
Scrutiny future workplan following the meeting’s discussions. 
  
RESOLVED the Overview and Scrutiny Work Plan 2020/21 and 
Forward Plan of key decisions be noted. 
 

 


